previous finance receivable is removed from the pool. If the facts and circumstances indicate that a finance receivable
should be removed from a pool, that finance receivable will be removed at its allocated carrying amount, and such
removal will not affect the yield used to recognize accretable yield of the pool.

We have retrospectively applied this change in accounting policy. The effect of this change in accounting policy on
the amounts previously reported in our condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2015 and our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015 are included in the following tables.

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

9

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(dollars in millions, except loss per share)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As
ReportedAs Adjusted

As
ReportedAs Adjusted

Interest income:
Finance charges $424 $ 422 $1,234 $ 1,227
Finance receivables held for sale originated as held for investment 4 5 13 13
Total interest income 428 427 1,247 1,240

Interest expense 171 171 500 500

Net interest income 257 256 747 740

Provision for finance receivable losses 82 79 249 233

Net interest income after provision for finance receivable losses 175 177 498 507

Other revenues:
Insurance 40 40 116 116
Investment 11 11 44 44
Other — (4 ) (2 ) (6 )
Total other revenues 51 47 158 154

Other expenses:
Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 100 100 305 305
Acquisition-related transaction and integration expenses 14 14 29 29
Other operating expenses 73 73 198 198
Insurance policy benefits and claims 17 17 53 53
Total other expenses 204 204 585 585

Income before provision for income taxes 22 20 71 76

Provision for income taxes 2 1 1 1

Net income 20 19 70 75

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 31 32 93 98

Net loss attributable to OneMain Holdings, Inc. $(11 ) $ (13 ) $(23 ) $ (23 )

Share Data:
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 134,452,763134,452,763 125,701,635125,701,635
Diluted 134,452,763134,452,763 125,701,635125,701,635
Loss per share:

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Basic $(0.08) $ (0.10 ) $(0.18 ) $ (0.18 )
Diluted $(0.08) $ (0.10 ) $(0.18 ) $ (0.18 )

10

Edgar Filing: OneMain Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

[…]

2.  Significant Transactions

ONEMAIN ACQUISITION

On November 15, 2015, OMH completed its acquisition of OneMain from Citigroup for approximately $4.5 billion in
cash after accounting for certain estimated adjustments at closing. OneMain is a leading consumer finance company in
the United States, providing personal loans to primarily middle income households through a national, community
based network.

We allocated the purchase price to the net tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on
their respective estimated fair values as of October 31, 2015. Given the timing of this transaction and complexity of
the purchase accounting, our estimate of the fair value adjustment specific to the acquired loans and intangible assets
was preliminary, and our determination of the final tax positions with Citigroup was also preliminary. We intend to
finalize the accounting for these matters as soon as reasonably possible and within the measurement period, which
may be up to one year from the acquisition date.

The excess of the purchase price over the fair values, which we recorded as goodwill, was determined as follows:

(dollars in millions) As
Reported

As
AdjustedAdjustments

*

Cash consideration $ 4,478 $ (23 ) (a) $ 4,455
Fair value of assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents 958 — 958
Investment securities 1,294 — 1,294
Personal loans 8,801 (6 ) (b)8,795
Intangibles 555 3 (c) 558
Other assets 247 (3 ) (d)244
Fair value of liabilities assumed:
Long-term debt (7,725 ) — (7,725 )
Unearned premium, insurance policy and claims reserves (936 ) — (936 )
Other liabilities (156 ) 1 (e) (155 )
Goodwill $ 1,440 $ 1,422

*
During the first half of 2016, we recorded the following adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
with the corresponding offset to goodwill as new information, which existed as of the acquisition date, became
available:

(a)Represents a subsequent cash payment from Citigroup as a result of reaching final agreement on certain purchaseaccounting adjustments.

(b)
Represents the net impact of an increase to the discount of purchased credit impaired finance receivables of $64
million and an increase to the premium on finance receivables purchased as performing receivables of $58 million